MAY - 9 2007

SPRAGENS & HIGDON, P.S.C. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ROBERT SPRAGENS, JR.* FREDERICK A. HIGDON P. O. BOX 68 I- 15 COURT SQUARE LEBANON, KENTUCKY 40033-068 I TELEPHONE (270) 692-314 I FAX: (270) 692-6693 ROBERT SPRAGENS, SR. (1920-1998)

*ALSO ADMITTED IN GEORGIA

GENERAL E-MAIL: sh@spragenshigdonlaw.com WRITER'S E-MAIL: rspragens@spragenshigdonlaw.com

May 8, 2007

Ms. Elizabeth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Re: Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation; PSC Case No. 2006-00489

Taylor County RECC has discovered that, as a part of its April 11th filing (that having been done in response to the Commission's April 1, 2007 Order), one page thereof is inaccurate. Accordingly, I enclose a notice seeking substitution within this filing of the corrected schedule.

With kind regards, I remain,

Very truly yours,

SPRAGENS & HIGDON, P.S.C.

RS,JR:js Enclosures

cc: Mr. John F. Patterson, Office Manager Taylor County RECC

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



IN	TH	IF.	MA	TTE	RO	F٠

TAYLOR COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC)	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)	
FILING FOR PASS-THROUGH OF EAST)	
KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.)	CASE NO. 2006-00489
WHOLESALE RATE ADJUSTMENT IN)	
PSC CASE NO. 2006-00472)	

NOTICE OF FILING OF CORRECTED SCHEDULE

Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, by counsel, hereby advises the Commission of its need to file herein a corrected schedule as follows:

- 1. Taylor County RECC, on April 11, 2007, filed herein revised tariff sheets reflecting new interim retail rates effective for service rendered on or after April 1, 2007. In so doing, Taylor County included within its exhibits, as Revised Sheet No 80, Schedule B1 reflecting large industrial rates; and that schedule is inaccurate and erroneously reflects prior charges made within that classification of service.
- 2. Taylor County thus tenders herewith its second Revised Sheet No. 80 which contains corrected information.

WHEREFORE, Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation prays that its corrected filing as evidenced hereby be accepted and that the page substitution reflected hereinabove be made a part of its official filing.

Respectfully submitted by:

SPRAGENS & HIGDON, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law 15 Court Square - P. O. Box 681 Lebanon, Kentucky 40033 Telephone (270) 692-3141

Robert Spragens, Jr., Attorney for Taylor County Rural Electric **Cooperative Corporation**

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Notice was mailed this 8714 day of May, 2007, to:

Hon. Gregory D. Stumbo, Attorney General Commonwealth of Kentucky Office of Rate Intervention 1024 Capital Center Drive Frankfort, KY 40601

Form For Filing Rates Schedules	For All Territory Served PSC KY No.					
Taylor County Rural Electric	2 nd Revised SHEET NO. 80					
Cooperative, Corp.	Canceling PSC KY NO					
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revised Sheet NO80					
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE						
Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B1						

Availability

Applicable to contracts with demands of 500 to 4,999 KW with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 400 hours per KW of billing demand.

Monthly Rate

Consumer Charge	\$1,097.01	I
Demand Charge per KW of Contract Demand	\$5.53	I
Demand Charge per KW for Billing Demand in		
Excess of Contract Demand	\$8.02	1
Energy Charge per KWH	\$.03694	I

Billing Demand

The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the consumer's peak demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

Months	Hours Applicable for <u>Demand Billing - EST</u>
October through April	7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
May through September	10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
Date of Issue: April 11, 2007 Date Effe Issued By: The Title:	ctive: April 1, 2007 Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2006-00489 Dated April 1, 2007